

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR  
PRIVACY**, a voluntary unincorporated  
association; and **VICTORIA WILSON**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP  
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211,  
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF  
ILLINOIS**,

Defendants,

and

**STUDENTS A, B, and C**, by and through  
their parents and legal guardians, **Parents A,  
B, and C**, and the **ILLINOIS SAFE  
SCHOOLS ALLIANCE**,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**Case No. 1:16-cv-04945**

**The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANT BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT  
211'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
AND TO  
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED  
COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The legal standard for reviewing a motion to dismiss. .... 1

II. Issues common to both Motions to Dismiss ..... 2

A. Sustaining the motion to dismiss would perpetuate Defendants’ redefining sex absent any credible or admissible evidence supporting their redefinition. .... 2

B. Plaintiffs have alleged facts to plausibly show that intermingling the sexes in privacy facilities violates Title IX..... 3

1. The discrimination against Plaintiffs is based on their sex..... 4

2. Plaintiffs have alleged facts to plausibly show that they are subjected to sexual harassment that is pervasive or severe, and which alters the terms of their education. .... 5

a. Plaintiffs sufficiently pled pervasive discrimination. .... 5

b. Plaintiffs sufficiently pled severe discrimination. .... 5

i. A reasonable person would objectively perceive a hostile environment when the government intermingles the sexes within a school privacy facility..... 6

ii. Plaintiffs subjectively perceive a hostile environment when the District intermingles the sexes within their privacy facilities..... 8

c. Plaintiffs have sufficiently pled that the Compelled Affirmation Policy alters their conditions of education..... 10

C. Plaintiffs have alleged facts to plausibly show that intermingling the sexes in privacy facilities violates bodily privacy. .... 11

D. Plaintiffs have alleged facts to plausibly show that intermingling the sexes in privacy facilities violates 14th Amendment parental rights. .... 13

E. Plaintiffs have alleged facts to plausibly show that intermingling the sexes in privacy facilities violates the IRFRA..... 14

F.	Plaintiffs have alleged facts to plausibly show that intermingling the sexes in privacy facilities violates the First Amendment’s guarantee of the free exercise of religion. ....	16
G.	<i>Whitaker</i> is a preliminary injunction opinion that does not control this case. ....	17
1.	<i>Whitaker</i> did not consider Supreme Court authority explaining the Court’s holding in <i>Price Waterhouse</i> . ....	17
2.	<i>Whitaker</i> conflicts with <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) (“ <i>VMI</i> ”) by conflating sex with gender. ....	20
3.	<i>Whitaker</i> conflicts with <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) by rejecting sex as an immutable class established through birth. ....	21
4.	<i>Whitaker</i> is factually distinguished. ....	22
III.	Issues unique to District 211’s Motion to Dismiss. ....	23
A.	SPP has associational standing. ....	24
1.	SPP has members with standing to sue for themselves. ....	25
2.	SPP protects interests germane to its purpose. ....	27
3.	Neither the claim asserted, nor the relief sought requires SPP to sue in their personal capacity. ....	27
B.	Victoria Wilson has standing to sue as a parent. ....	29
C.	The deliberate indifference standard is inapplicable to lawsuits seeking equitable relief. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County*,  
 No. 3:17-cv-00739 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2017).....7

*Albrecht v. Metropolitan Pier & Exposition Authority*,  
 338 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....3

*Armstrong v. Snyder*,  
 103 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Wis. 1984) .....1

*Ballard v. United States*,  
 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....20

*Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.*,  
 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) .....30

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....1

*Bell v. City of Chicago*,  
 835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016) .....1

*Berger v. National Collegiate Athletic Association*,  
 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016) .....1

*Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States  
 Department of Education*,  
 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....7

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....15

*Canedy v. Boardman*,  
 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994) .....11

*Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry*,  
 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....30

*Chicago Regional Council of Carpenters v. Pepper Construction Co.*,  
 32 F. Supp. 3d 918 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....25, 27, 28

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....21

*City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission*,  
300 A.2d 97 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973) .....6

*Cornfield by Lewis v. Consolidated High School District No. 230*,  
991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993) .....12

*Diggs v. Snyder*,  
775 N.E.2d 40 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) .....15

*Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth County Board of Supervisors*,  
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) .....25

*Doe v. Boyertown Area School District*,  
276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....7

*Doe v. Luzerne County*,  
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....11, 12

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Fields v. Palmdale School District*,  
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

*Fleischfresser v. Directors of School District 200*,  
15 F.3d 680 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....15

*Fortner v. Thomas*,  
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993) .....12

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....3

*Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee*,  
122 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2000) .....8

*Frederick v. Simpson College*,  
160 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Iowa 2001) .....29, 30

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....2, 21

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....29

*Gold v. City of Miami*,  
151 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1998) .....30

*Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....18

*Hendrichsen v. Ball State University*,  
107 F. App’x 680 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 5

*Hendricks v. Commonwealth*,  
865 S.W.2d 332 (Ky. 1993).....6

*Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.*,  
77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996) .....18, 19

*Hospital Council of Western Pennsylvania v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991).....28, 29

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....24, 25, 27, 28

*International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers  
of America v. Brock*,  
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....24

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....24

*Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education v. Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker*,  
138 S. Ct. 1260 (mem) (2018)..... 17

*Lee v. Downs*,  
641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981) .....12

*Leebaert v. Harrington*,  
332 F.3d. 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

*Lewis v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.*,  
31 F. App’x 746 (2d Cir. 2002) .....9

*Local 194, Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union v. Standard Brands, Inc.*,  
540 F.2d 864 (7th Cir.1976) .....28

*Mary M. v. North Lawrence Community School Corp.*,  
131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997) .....4, 10

*McLain v. Board of Education of Georgetown Community Unit School District No. 3 of Vermilion County*,  
384 N.E.2d 540 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978) .....6

*Mission Hills Condominium Association M-1 v. Corley*,  
570 F. Supp. 453 (N.D. Ill. 1983) .....27

*N.K. v. St. Mary’s Springs Academy of Fond Du Lac Wisconsin, Inc.*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Wis. 2013).....10

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....24

*National Office Machine Dealers Association v. Monroe, The Calculator Co.*,  
484 F. Supp. 1306 (N.D. Ill. 1980) .....25

*Norwood v. Dale Maintenance Systems, Inc.*,  
590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....8, 9

*Parents for Privacy v. Sessions*,  
No. 3:17-cv-01813 (D. Or. Nov. 13, 2017) .....7

*Parker v. Hurley*,  
514 F.3d 87 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008).....16

*Passananti v. Cook County*,  
689 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012) .....8, 9

*Peick v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*,  
724 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1983) .....24

*People v. Grunau*,  
No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009) .....7

*Poe v. Leonard*,  
282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....18, 20, 21

*Privacy Matters v. United States Department of Education*,  
No. 0:16-cv-03015 (D. Minn. Sept. 7, 2016).....7

*Reiser v. Residential Funding Corp.*,  
380 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Retired Chicago Police Association v. City of Chicago*,  
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....28

*Retired Chicago Police Association v. City of Chicago*,  
76 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) .....25

*Reynolds v. CB Sports Bar Inc.*,  
623 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 2010) .....1

*Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding*,  
557 U.S. 364 (2009).....12

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*,  
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....1

*Schonauer v. DCR Entertainment, Inc.*,  
905 P.2d 392 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....9

*Smith v. Metropolitan School District Perry Township*,  
128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997) .....9

*Smith v. Northeastern Illinois University*,  
388 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2004) .....5, 6

*Southwest Suburban Board of Realtors, Inc. v. Beverly Area Planning Association*,  
830 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1987) .....27

*Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press International, Inc.*,  
686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982) .....17

*St. John’s Home for Children v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission*,  
375 S.E.2d 769 (W. Va. 1988).....6

*State v. Beine*,  
162 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2005) .....6

*State v. Girardier*,  
484 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....6, 7

*State v. Lawson*,  
340 P.3d 979 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....6

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....14

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration & Naturalization Service*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....19

*United States v. Beethoven Associates Limited Partnership*,  
843 F. Supp. 1257 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....23



<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16, 20
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24, 28
<i>Washington v. White</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	2
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>World Outreach Conference Center v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963).....	12
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681.....	3, 4
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 35/15.....	14
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013).....	2
Chuck Schilken, <i>Transgender boy wins Texas girls wrestling championship for the second year in a row</i> , Los Angeles Times (Feb. 26, 2018), <a href="https://lat.ms/2HJbMwD">https://lat.ms/2HJbMwD</a> .....	22

Juana Summers, *Education Department says it is no longer investigating transgender bathroom complaints*, CNN Politics (Feb. 12, 2018), <https://www.cnn.com/2018/02/12/politics/education-department-transgender-bathroom-complaints/index.html> .....10

Matthew Conyers, *At Cromwell High, Transgender Athlete Competes With Girls For First Time*, Hartford Courant (Apr. 7, 2017), <https://cour.at/2HBBXp5> .....22

Oxford Dictionary of Biology (7th ed. 2015) .....3

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*, The Washington Post, April 7, 1975 .....7

Ruth Barrett, *Female Erasure: What You Need to Know About Gender Politics' War on Women, the Female Sex and Human Rights* (Tidal Time Publishing, 2016) .....21
